

POLICY OF TRAFFIC SAFETY ON STATE ROADS IN PE "ROADS OF SERBIA"

Policy of traffic safety on state roads in the Republic of Serbia is a part of the PE "Roads of Serbia" corporate business policy and represents a basis for the development of essential guidelines, principles and objectives of traffic safety management system in line with the standard **ISO 39001:2012** requirements.

Policy of traffic safety on state roads is based on the following principles:

- A strategic commitment of the Republic of Serbia regarding the road transport sector is raising the traffic safety level on roads and its functional integration in the European road network, followed also by the PE "Roads of Serbia".
- 2. **Dedication of the PE "Roads of Serbia" leadership** regarding the implementation of the traffic safety system through provision of all the resources necessary for the functioning of the system.
- 3. PE "Roads of Serbia" works on **the development of a sustainable and efficient traffic safety management system**, in accordance with the standard ISO 39001:2012 Road traffic safety management system.
- 4. **Efficient and rational activity planning** in the road traffic safety, using the available funds.
- 5. **Obeying legal and sub-legal acts, standards and regulations** from the traffic safety area for all processes, while taking part in the improvement of regulations and their compliance with the EU.
- 6. **Fulfilling specific requirements** needed for the state roads to comply with from the safety aspect (the assessment of road impact on traffic safety, risk mapping, identification and classification of black spots and independent assessment of road impact on traffic accidents with casualties), prescribed by the **Law on roads** ("Official Gazette RS", 41/18 and 95/18 other law).
- 7. **Permanent training and education of staff** from the traffic safety department, who collaborate with all the relevant interested parties dealing with traffic safety in the Republic of Serbia.
- 8. **Existence of quantifiable annual objectives** regarding traffic safety, set on the basis of predicted risks and circumstances with a constant review of the traffic safety management system.
- 9. Active role of the PE "Roads of Serbia" in raising awareness of traffic participants regarding the improvement of road traffic safety.
- 10. Continuous **improvement of this policy and the whole traffic safety system** is conducted through internal inspections, thorough documentation and keeping records, system review conducted by the leadership and implementation of measures.

Traffic safety policy in the PE "Roads of Serbia" is implemented through annual business plans, comprising measures and projects for traffic safety improvement, in line with the "Long-term and Medium-term Business Strategy and Development Plan 2017-2027".

Supervision Board and General Manager of the PE "Roads of Serbia" are responsible for the implementation of the Policy of traffic safety on state roads in the PE "Roads of Serbia".

This policy is featured on all visible spots at the premises of the PE "Roads of Serbia" and the website as well, and, as such, enables all employees, associates, visitors and other interested parties to become acquainted with it.

In Belgrade, 6th March, 2020	Acting Director of PE "Roads of Serbia"
	Zoran Drobniak